

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE No.: 1D19-2819

L.T. CASE NOS.: 2018-CA-699, 2018-CA-882, 2018-CA-1509

STATE OF FLORIDA ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Solicitor General

JOE JACQUOT
General Counsel
to Governor Ron DeSantis

COLLEEN ERNST
Deputy General Counsel
to Governor Ron DeSantis

Counsel for Appellants

RECEIVED, 11/22/2019 05:37:30 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Procedural History	5
III. The Trial Court’s Order	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Trial Court Erred By Concluding That Section 790.33(3)(f) Violates Governmental Function Immunity.....	13
A. The Discretionary Function Immunity Doctrine Does Not Apply Where, As Here, The Governmental Action In Question Is Prohibited By Statute.....	14
B. Separation of Powers Concerns Militate Against Extending The Discretionary Function Immunity Doctrine To Cases Brought Under The Challenged Provisions.....	19
II. The Trial Court Erred By Concluding That Section 790.335(4)(c) Violates Governmental Function Immunity.....	21
III. The Trial Court Erred By Concluding That Subsections 790.33(3)(c), (d), And (e) Violate Legislative Immunity.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Solares v. City of Miami</i> , 166 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	28
<i>Broward County v. La Rosa</i> , 505 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1987).....	28
<i>City of Miami v. Wellman</i> , 976 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	28
<i>Bates v. St. Lucie Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 31 So. 3d 210 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Bifulco v. Patient Bus. & Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 So. 3d 1255 (Fla. 2010).....	18, 23
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	30
<i>Bowman v. Barker</i> , 172 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	13
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	20
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	29
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 27
<i>City of Freeport v. Beach Cmty. Bank</i> , 108 So. 3d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	15
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	24
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Expedia</i> ,	

85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	passim
<i>In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012)	25
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	24, 25, 31
<i>Lake Worth Utilities Auth. v. City of Lake Worth</i> , 468 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985)	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	12, 22
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	12, 27
<i>Maggio v. Fla. Dep't of Labor & Employment Sec.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005)	18, 23
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014)	27
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1966)	23
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	29
<i>Mosby v. Harrell</i> , 909 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	15
<i>Olivares v. Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 363 (Tex. App. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Gainesville Woman Care, LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	13
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	31
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	12, 22

<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Trianon Park Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985).....	11, 16, 28
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	passim
<i>Weaver v. Heidtman</i> , 245 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	passim

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983	30, 31
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. VIII, §§ 1, 2, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. IV, § 7, Fla. Const.....	9
Art. X, § 13, Fla. Const.	10, 13, 14
§ 790.33, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 790.335, Fla. Stat.	passim
